PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mr Steven Thomas Coyle	04/06/2011
Mr John Andrew Hunt	04/07/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Gatan, Inc.
Street Address:	5794 W. Las Positas Blvd
City:	Pleasanton
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94588

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13082361

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (770)232-1315

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7703292586

Email: theske@heskeinc.com Correspondent Name: Theodore Heske III Address Line 1: 1486 Maple Ridge Drive Address Line 4: Suwanee, GEORGIA 30024

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2010_03_C
-------------------------	-----------

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Theodore Heske III

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment_2010_03_C_INV1#page1.tif source=Assignment_2010_03_C_INV1#page2.tif source=Assignment_2010_03_C_INV2#page1.tif source=Assignment_2010_03_C_INV2#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 026145 FRAME: 0862

1ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we the undersigned hereby sell, assign and transfer to:

	Gatan Inc.		w -		
Address	5794 W.	Las Positas Blvd.,	Pleasanton CA	94588	

its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, my/our whole and entire right, title and interest, in and throughout the United States, its territories and all countries foreign thereto, in and to any and all invention(s) which are disclosed in the following Application:

U.S. Patent	Application	Serial No.:	13 /	082,36	1	V	
Title: Ioi	1 Beam Sam	ple Prepara	tion Appara	tus and Met	thods		
Filed:	April 7	,2011			12.1	- January	
Attorney Do	ocket No:	2010 03	3	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			

and any improvements thereon which I/we make, conceive or acquire during the course of my/our association with Assignee, and for one year thereafter, and in and to said Application and any and all Letters Patent and extensions thereof of the United States and countries foreign thereto which have been or may be granted on said invention(s) or any part thereof, or any improvements thereon or on said Application, or any divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue, or other application and all international priority rights associated therewith, based in whole or in part thereon, or based upon said invention(s), or any improvements thereon.

I/We agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said invention(s) in its own name; and when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of said Assignee, I/we agree to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment by executing all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said invention(s), by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to said Assignee all facts known to me/us relating to said invention(s) and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything possible which said Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said invention(s) and for vesting title to said invention(s) and all applications for patents and all patents on said invention(s), in said Assignee.

I/We hereby request the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee.

I/We covenant with said Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been, or will be, made to others by me/us, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me/us.

I/We hereby authorize said Assignee to insert on this Assignment the serial number and filing date of the above-identified application when they become available.

<u>46</u> day of	y bound thereby, I have hereur April (month)		<u>011</u>
(day)	(month)	-11	(year)
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		Name: Steven Thom	as Coyle
		Address: Alameda C	A
STATE/COMMONV	VEALTH OF CALL	* 2	
STATE/COMMONV	WEALTH OF	SS :	
COUNTY OF	Alremada	න න ු . ල	
	* 11.7	i de la composició de 	
Before me, a notary p	oublic, in and for the State/Cor	nmonwealth and Count	y aforesaid, on this
			2011
day of _	April	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	
(day)	(month)		(year)
	(month)	nas Coyle	
(day) personally appeared who being to me per	(month) Steven Then rsonally known, and who havi	ing first executed the fo	(year) oregoing instrument in
(day) personally appeared who being to me per my presence and hav	(month) Sheven They resonally known, and who have ring been by me first duly swo	ing first executed the form, did acknowledge th	(year) oregoing instrument in foregoing instrument
(day) personally appeared who being to me per my presence and hav as his/her free deed	(month) Steven Then rsonally known, and who havi	ing first executed the form, did acknowledge the delivered by him/her f	(year) oregoing instrument in e foregoing instrument or the purpose therein
(day) personally appeared who being to me per my presence and hav as his/her free deed	(month) Shown Then resonally known, and who havi ring been by me first duly swo and act, signed, sealed and o	ing first executed the form, did acknowledge the delivered by him/her f	(year) oregoing instrument in e foregoing instrument or the purpose therein
(day) personally appeared who being to me per my presence and hav as his/her free deed	(month) Shown They resonally known, and who having been by me first duly swo and act, signed, sealed and of to be legally bound thereby and	ing first executed the form, did acknowledge the delivered by him/her f	(year) oregoing instrument in e foregoing instrument or the purpose therein
personally appeared who being to me per my presence and hav as his/her free deed stated and intending	(month) SHUEN They resonally known, and who have ring been by me first duly swo and act, signed, sealed and of to be legally bound thereby and J. RIOS MM. NO. 1815420	ing first executed the form, did acknowledge the delivered by him/her f	(year) oregoing instrument in e foregoing instrument or the purpose therein
personally appeared who being to me per my presence and have as his/her free deed stated and intending	(month) Shelle Market Then the second to be legally bound thereby and J. RIOS	ing first executed the form, did acknowledge the delivered by him/her f	(year) oregoing instrument in e foregoing instrument or the purpose therein strument be recorded.
personally appeared who being to me per my presence and have as his/her free deed stated and intending	rsonally known, and who have ring been by me first duly swo and act, signed, sealed and to be legally bound thereby and J. RIOS J. RIOS MAY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA CO ALMEDA COUNTY COUNT	ing first executed the form, did acknowledge the delivered by him/her for dintending that said ins	(year) oregoing instrument in e foregoing instrument or the purpose therein strument be recorded.

1ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we the undersigned hereby sell, assign and transfer to:

Name: Gatan Inc.
Address: 5794 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton CA 94588

its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, my/our whole and entire right, title and interest, in and throughout the United States, its territories and all countries foreign thereto, in and to any and all invention(s) which are disclosed in the following Application:

U.S. Patent Application Serial No.: 13 / 082,36 /

Title: Ion Beam Sample Preparation Apparatus and Methods

Filed: 4P(i) 7,2011

Attorney Docket No: 2010_03_C

and any improvements thereon which I/we make, conceive or acquire during the course of my/our association with Assignee, and for one year thereafter, and in and to said Application and any and all Letters Patent and extensions thereof of the United States and countries foreign thereto which have been or may be granted on said invention(s) or any part thereof, or any improvements thereon or on said Application, or any divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue, or other application and all international priority rights associated therewith, based in whole or in part thereon, or based upon said invention(s), or any improvements thereon.

I/We agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said invention(s) in its own name; and when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of said Assignee, I/we agree to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment by executing all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said invention(s), by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to said Assignee all facts known to me/us relating to said invention(s) and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything possible which said Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said invention(s) and for vesting title to said invention(s) and all applications for patents and all patents on said invention(s), in said Assignee.

I/We hereby request the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee.

I/We covenant with said Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been, or will be, made to others by me/us, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me/us.

I/We hereby authorize said Assignee to insert on this Assignment the serial number and filing date of the above-identified application when they become available.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, having intending to be legally bound thereby, I have Agrical (day) (month)	hereunto affixed my hand and seal on this ZOI (year)
	Mame: John Andrew Hunt Address: Fremont CA
	Address: Fremont CA
STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF	SS: ite/Commonwealth and County aforesaid, on this
7 day of April	<u> 3011 </u>
(day) \(\nabla \) (month)	(year)
personally appeared	Andrew Hint
my presence and having been by me first du as his/her free deed and act, signed, sealed	no having first executed the foregoing instrument in ly sworn, did acknowledge the foregoing instrument and delivered by him/her for the purpose therein eby and intending that said instrument be recorded.
J. RIOS COMM. NO. 1815420 TO NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA CO ALAMEDA COUNTY My Correr. Expires Sept. 29, 2012	NOTARY PUBLIC (SEAL)
	My Commission Expires:

Page 2 of 2

15296_1

PATENT REEL: 026145 FRAME: 0866